CH \$465.00 865433

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM352290

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lakana LLC		07/07/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	335 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86543263	LAKANA	
Serial Number:	86512010	LAKANA	
Serial Number:	86485768	TACTIVE	
Serial Number:	86485777	TUCANA	
Registration Number:	4417507	YASHI	
Registration Number:	4420991	YASHI	
Registration Number:	4061768	ENDPLAY	
Serial Number:	85682023	ENDPLAY ANYWHERE	
Registration Number:	4267414	ENDPLAY PLUS	
Registration Number:	4267413	ENDPLAY PRO	
Registration Number:	4267412	ENDPLAY ENTERPRISE	
Registration Number:	4267415	ENDPLAY MEDIA SUITE	
Registration Number:	4271133	ENDPLAY COMMERCE SUITE	
Registration Number:	4061767	YOUR CONTENT INTELLIGENTLY RENDERED	
Registration Number:	4183483	PUBLICATION ON LOCATION	
Registration Number:	4081576	ENDPLAY	
Registration Number:	4133455		
Registration Number:	2245187	INTERNET BROADCASTING SYSTEM	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005605 FRAME: 0075

900335219

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-745-5226

Email: AWALKER@WINSTEAD.COM
Correspondent Name: Andrea Walker, Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 131851

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75313-1851

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9766-1474 TMSA LAKANA LLC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Walker	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrea Walker/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=9766-1474 Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (Lakana)#page1.tif source=9766-1474 Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (Lakana)#page2.tif source=9766-1474 Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (Lakana)#page3.tif source=9766-1474 Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (Lakana)#page4.tif source=9766-1474 Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (Lakana)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005605 FRAME: 0076

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lakana LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 545 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 700, Irving, TX 75062, hereby assigns and grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent, having an office at 335 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017 (the "Secured Party"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no security interest is granted or assigned in any trademark application filed on an intent-to-use basis until such time, if any, as a Statement of Use or Amendment to Allege Use has been filed and accepted in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Secured Party and the other parties thereto, dated as of July 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Lien Termination Date (as defined in Section 10.10 of the Security Agreement), the Secured Party shall, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant of Security Interest.

This Grant of Security Interest has been executed and delivered in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the first date written above.

Acknowledged:

GRANTOR:	SECURED PARTY :
Lakana LLC	Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent
By: Enterprise Technology LLC	-
Its: Sole Member	
	By:
By: Faltier	Name:
Name: Thomas E. Carter	Title:
Title: Chief Financial Officer	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersign as of the day of July, 2015.	ed have executed this Grant of Security Interest	
GRANTOR:	SECURED PARTY:	
Lakana LLC	Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent	
By: Name: Title:	By: On B. Pinzon Title: Vice President	

SCHEDULE A TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

Mark	Country	Status	Reg. No./ Reg. Date
LAKANA AND DESIGN	U.S. Federal	Pending ITU	86543263 02/23/2015
LAKANA	U.S. Federal	Pending ITU	86512010 01/23/2015
TACTIVE	U.S. Federal	Pending ITU	86485768 12/19/2014
TUCANA	U.S. Federal	Pending ITU	86485777 12/19/2014
YASHI	U.S. Federal	Registered	4417507 10/15/2013
YASHI & DESIGN	U.S. Federal	Registered	4420991 10/22/2013
ENDPLAY	U.S. Federal	Registered	4061768
ENDPLAY ANYWHERE	U.S. Federal	Pending	85/682023
ENDPLAY PLUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	4267414
ENDPLAY PRO	U.S. Federal	Registered	4267413
ENDPLAY ENTERPRISE	U.S. Federal	Registered	4267412
ENDPLAY MEDIA SUITE	U.S. Federal	Registered	4267415
ENDPLAY COMMERCE SUITE	U.S. Federal	Registered	4271133
YOUR CONTENT INTELLIGENTLY RENDERED	U.S. Federal	Registered	4061767
PUBLICATION ON LOCATION	U.S. Federal	Registered	4183483
ENDPLAY LOGO	U.S. Federal	Registered	4081576
ENDPLAY BUG	U.S. Federal	Registered	4133455
INTERNET BROADCASTING SYSTEM	U.S. Federal	Registered	2245187

4834-6659-0501v.3 9766-1474

TRADEMARK REEL: 005605 FRAME: 0080

SCHEDULE B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

None

4834-6659-0501v.3 9766-1474

RECORDED: 08/21/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005605 FRAME: 0081